



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff Below-Appellant,) No. 330, 2016
)
v.) Court below: Court of Chancery of
) the State of Delaware
ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.,)
et al.,) C.A. Nos. 12168-VCG and 12337-
) VCG
Defendants Below-Appellees.)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Sandra C. Goldstein
Antony L. Ryan
Kevin J. Orsini
CRAVATH, SWAINE
& MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant
The Williams Companies, Inc.*

August 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. ETE Agreed in the Merger Agreement To Use Commercially Reasonable Efforts To Obtain the 721 Opinion and Reasonable Best Efforts To Close the Transaction.....	6
B. ETE Developed Buyer’s Remorse and Searched for Ways To Get Out of the Transaction.	8
C. ETE Formulated a Problem with the 721 Opinion and Took Steps To Box Latham In.....	9
D. As a Result of ETE’s Conduct, Latham Adopted a Position on Section 721 That Makes No Sense.	17
E. ETE Terminated the Transaction.	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN RULING THAT ETE WAS NOT IN BREACH OF ITS EFFORTS OBLIGATIONS WITH REGARD TO THE 721 OPINION.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Standard of Review	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	22
1. The Court of Chancery Erred By Looking Only at Whether ETE Tried To Prevent Delivery of the 721 Opinion, and Ignoring Whether ETE Made Efforts To Obtain the 721 Opinion.....	23

2.	The Court of Chancery Erred by Improperly Conflating Causation and Breach and by Wrongly Placing the Burden of Proof of Causation on Williams.....	32
3.	Application of the Correct Legal Principles Leads to a Different Result.....	36
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED WILLIAMS’ ARGUMENT THAT ETE’S TAX REPRESENTATION EQUITABLY ESTOPPED ETE FROM TERMINATING BASED ON THE FAILURE OF THE 721 OPINION CLOSING CONDITION.....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Standard of Review	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	46
<i>Bloor v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frontier Oil v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005).....	46
<i>Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Peierls Charitable Lead Unitrust</i> , 77 A.3d 232 (Del. 2013)	22, 42
<i>Monex Fin. Servs. Ltd. v. Nova Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005)	47
<i>Rohn Indus., Inc. v. Platinum Equity LLC</i> , 911 A.2d 379 (Del. 2006)	46
<i>Shear v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> , 606 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Tigg Corp. v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1992)	28
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes & Rules	
26 U.S.C. § 721(a)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Kenneth A. Adams, <i>A Manual of Style for Contract Drafting</i> (3d ed. 2013)	24
2 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 7.17c (3d ed. 2004)	25, 28
2 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 8.6 (3d ed. 2004)	35
Keith Goldberg, <i>ETE-Williams Merger Flop A Blueprint For Energy Deal Exits</i> , Law360 (July 1, 2016), available at https://www.law360.com/tax/articles/812663/ete-williams-merger-flop-a-blueprint-for-energy-deal-exits	30
Liz Hoffman & Alison Sider, <i>Energy Transfer Can Escape Williams Takeover, Judge Rules</i> , The Wall Street Journal (June 24, 2016), available at http://www.wsj.com/articles/energy-transfer-can-escape-williams-takeover-judge-rules-1466801256	30
13 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 39:29 (4th ed. 2013)	49
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 245	33, 35, 37
Seth E. Zuckerman, <i>The Need for Carefully Tailored M&A Strategies in an Economic Downturn</i> , in Aspatore, <i>Mergers and Acquisitions Law 2010: Top Lawyers on Trends and Key Strategies for the Upcoming Year</i> , 2010 WL 43732, at *1 (Feb. 2010)	31
